

No. 17-1237

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OSAGE WIND, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RACHEL HERON

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
I. On the particular facts of this case, respondent could properly appeal without first becoming a party in the district court.....	8
II. The court of appeals’ conclusion that petitioners’ excavation activities constituted “mining” that required a federally approved lease from respondent does not warrant this Court’s review	16
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>EEOC v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 815 (1990).....	11, 13
<i>EEOC v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>EEOC v. West La. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	9, 14
<i>Kenny v. Quigg</i> , 820 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1998)	5, 8, 15
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	9
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Worldcom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 12
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	16
<i>SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>SEC v. Black</i> , 163 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>SEC v. Enterprise Trust Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Sanchez v. R.G.L.</i> , 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Searcy v. Phillips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig., In re</i> , 664 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	18
<i>Utah v. Babbitt</i> , 53 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 1995)	21

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	Page
Const. of Osage Nation Art. XV, § 4, https://osage.nation.codes/Constitution/15 (last visited Dec. 4, 2018).....	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1929, ch. 493, 45 Stat. 1478-1479.....	2
Act of June 24, 1938, ch. 645, 52 Stat. 1035.....	2
Act of Oct. 21, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-496, 92 Stat. 1660.....	2
Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	10
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Osage Act, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539.....	1, 16, 20
§ 2, 34 Stat. 540.....	1
§ 2, 34 Stat. 543.....	1, 2, 16
§ 2, 34 Stat. 543-544.....	2
§ 7, 34 Stat. 545.....	1
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 211:	
Section 211.3.....	<i>passim</i>
Pt. 214.....	2
Section 214.2.....	2
Section 214.7.....	2, 3, 16, 17, 18
Pt. 226.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	6, 10, 15
Miscellaneous:	
79 Fed. Reg. 4748 (Jan. 29, 2014).....	1
